8§24

 MIIUTES OF TEL LTETING OF TEL STATE ZOARD OF EDUCATI QN
July 25th, 1918. )

tiorning Se:xsion, July 25, 1913.

liembers tresent: lessrs. TUilson, Sandlin, Fite, Trewer, Ralls, Hill
and Shepler. :

T.e minutes of ithie meeting of the State Toard of Education on lay
13th and l4th, 1918, were presented and agproved.

A‘petition was presented to the Zoard signed by C. E. Kalser et 2l,
concerning the loyalty of C. H. Simpson. On motion, petition was received
and filed. All meubers veting aye. : :

In regard to Teachers' Qath of Office, on motion by ilr. Ralls, seconded\
by ir. Sandlin, the Prosident of thie State Doard of EZducation was rogquested

10 notif&' 2ll parties protesting thzt all teachers must take the oatia of
loyalty regordless of religlous sects; all members votling aye. \

“lbtion by Ralls, seconded by £ill, that Doctor J. B. Eskridge, Prisident \
of the Southwestern Siaite llormal School, be granted thirty days' leave of
sbsence. JArproved. All members voting aye.

lotion by"Balls, seconded by Iill, that the Presicent of the lorth- %
westorn S:tate llorzal Scheool te autzorized to defer tne opening of school
witil Sertexber 23rd, 1°18, and to run the scuosl six days in the week to i
make w. the lost time, so that schcol will close at the same time of the
other state normal sckools. All maxbers voiing aye.

Tne following recomuwendations of Superintendsnt W. L. Eendall, of the
Oklahcama Institution for Feeble :dnded, were prcsented to the Ioard:

That Tarl idller's salary, my present Ingincer, be raised from $60.00
to $75.00 per menth.

That tue salary of Joln B. Regler, Eead Laundryman, be raised from-
$60.00 .to .$80.00 per month. ]

That the salary f U. G. Tranter, Dairyman, be raised from $45.00 to

£60.00 per menth. '
' These men have been workinz for me for a numbter of years and have been
offered a gr2at deal more by diferent oil comranies. They have promised
that they would stay with the Institution if thelr salaries are increased.
- It would ve hard to replace those three men. .

I recommend that the salaries of the girls who work in the high-grade
buildirgs ve increa.ed from $30.00 to $32.50 per monik, and that tie salaries
of the girls wio work with the low-grades and idlots be reised frow £30.00
to $35.00 per montk. . ... A

I recomsend thet our teackers be paid $45.00 per month instsad of $40.00.

I havo been erploying e.aight engineer whom.we Lave been paying £30.00
ter month and also a barver to do the barber work at $5.00 per week. I have
cmzloyed & wan who is & good bverter to do the night work and also the barber
work a+ $50.00 per wonth.




825

I recounend tuat t:ie Head-Cook's salary.be.increased from $£50.00 to '

$52.50 per montl, and that the salaries of the cooks in the other buildings
ve. in reased from $35.00.t0 £37.50.

I recoamoni toet the salary of the baker be incroased froz $60.00 to ;
$65.00 per nonth. L ’

I reconmend that the sala.rles of the La.und.ry emnloyeus be raised from
$20.00 to $35.00 per month.

Mstion by nalls, seccnded by Sand..ln that recommendations of Superintend—
ent Kencall be approved and the increase 1n ‘salaries recommended to take
efiect Auzust.l, 1818, 111 mexders veting aye.

wotion by Sandlin, seconded by Rrewer, that the President of each
state schicel be reguested to zppoint a comitice of wanich the schocl librarian
should be a mexter, to make a list of all of the bteoks in the litraries
containing Serman propaganca, end make report to the Zeard. A1l memters
voting ayc. ‘

In regerd to tze rzco wendntims of President T. D. Drooks of tne South-
ac.atern Stete ljormel School, on motion by lir. Hells the resignation of Profossor
. A. Odarm, Zead of the De,e.rtn.ent of Education, and Dirsctor of tue Tralning
Sckoo..., was accepted and Professor A. Linscaeid elected to thds yOSit on.at

& salary of $1980.00 per annum.

Wiss Loulse Pickens was elected as instructor in Peﬂ.ma.ns nir in Southeastern
State Uormel Schaool et & selary of §1100.00 per anrum. ‘

The action of Prosident Erooks in rzgard to the emrloyment cf lics Tlenche -~
Tontaine as Special Assistant to the Registrar at a salary of £10.00 & week
for two weeks wae gpuroved.

Tece following recoumendation was presented by Presilent G. W. Gable, of the
lortheastern State Normal: A /?

" Plezze endorse my action in securing iiss Helen Gallaghcr as speclel
tewcher of penzanskip and Gregg shortzand for the swmer term, thls having
bcen made necessary by the fact that owr classes in pen..ans.‘ip proved to ve
vary hcavy end by the furiher fect thet our teacher of short hend and tyre-
writing is to leave rigat away for ihe army service. Tale tecacler to draw a
salary of $25.00 per week.

Approved on motion by Mr. Ralls, all mecbers voting aye.

otion by Ralls, seconded by Fite, that the Pr sidert of the Ioard of
_.d..zcgtion notify &l)! school authoritics, teachers and school boaris that mi;ita..]
training of all children eight years of age or over will be requirzd in the 3
puslic schools of Oklahoma during tihe schiolestlic year 1213-19, the onl;y exceptian
teing children thet are not physically fit for this training.



826

Tus following recomreniations of Prcsident Siratton D. Brooks of the
University of Okla.oma were prosented to the Zoard and approved on moticn of lr.
Sarilin, all mexbers voting eye:

I roguest the arproval of the aprointwent of the following namsd persons té
the rositions and at the szlaries indicatcd:w-- : @ ‘ ’
o .
Florence Furman, Assistant in the Litrary, July 1,71912,
to July 1, 1919,......... viveseesseeseo...per month.... $100.00
George Mcadn__, Aseistent in Ixtension Demartment,
June 15 to Septexber 15, l°18,...............per onth...: 200.00

+ Sertexber 15, 1918, to Jure 15, 1919,...... ..per month.... 50,00
~ Helen Wall, uueno'-raphbr P*csident ) Offico
July 1, 191g, to July 1, 1€18,. Cesresane per year..... 1200.00

: Eleanor weys, Office Assistant,

July 1, 1818, to July 1, 1°19,......¢cv.e. . oper‘monthe.... 55,00
A. J. Spicer, Flectrician, June 5 %o )

Sept. 15, 1818, ceeverncrncrtncinrcnranrssassPOr month.. .. 85.00
Joe Wells, 71ectrician June 5 to Sept. 15, 191§,

per month.... £5.00

George W. Finley, Night Tetch, iy 20, 1918, to July 1, '

O ) U QDU PPN, T o 13 4 N 65.00
Alvin Menire, Prossman, University Print Shop, July 1, |

1918, to July 1, 191C seetresevercasecasss . per month 65.00

Ruth Little, Assistant ir Print Shop, July 1, 1918, to |
Jul"l 1919,....'.‘.0..'..'.‘l...l..l...'.'Per month 65'00 :

I request the apprroval of the am:oin»ment of the following nazed persons'
2t tle ranks and salaries indicated: '

Devid B. R. Johnson, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, ‘
Septexber 1, 1918, to Septerder 1, 1915..... tereenseees$l700.00
Jennie Loucks, Instructor in Piano and Theory of lusic, '
Sertecber 1, 15818, to Septemder 1, 1819....00ceeesreess 1200.00
Filomena Plaza, Instructor in lbdern languages, '
Sertecber 1, 1918, to September 1, 1918, ....0000csvsees 1200.00
Allice G. Feytiens, Instru~tor in French
September 1, 1918, to Serterder 1, 19 19:eeeerarasen.ens 1200.00
Ima Jam~s, Assistant irn Physical lducauion,'
Sertecber 1, 1918, to Septewover 1, 191%.........$ 900.00
Bennie Shultz, As istant in ?lectrical Inginser-
irg, Septemovr 15, 1%l1e, to June 1,
1219, ..............................per wonth... 100,00
Lee iull, Assistent in Pharzacy, Seitewber 15, ‘
1818, to Ferruary 1, 1919...........per month... 100.00

dotion by Zzlls, scconded by fiue, that the State Azent for tihe Zome at
lielena be autuorized to make contracts for plecing orphan chiliren in homss,
susject to finsl epprovel of tiis Toard. All mewbers voting aye.

wotion b; aal‘a, seconded %y 1111, that the elght-volume s2t of books,
"The Tcachers' and Pupils' Cyclopasdia", published by the Duffton Sook
Comzany, of Xensas City, idssourl, b2 zyproved ic te sold at the rrice of
$28.75 per set. AY1 wezhers voting aye.



~0ﬂeTo:1

Tue following recommendations of Presidernt J. M. idarguess of tha C. A.
University et Lungsten were prosented to the Zoard. On moticn by 1311,
s»cur.ded ty Ralls, this rocconueniations of Pr- =1de‘.t larquess were approvsd,

excert «s to tie samrJ of the President, walch will romaisn at $25050.00 rer
yv—-o . -hll D»u.‘bﬁ!’b V09in$ ayCa -

1. Taat lirs. Susic aouser, wnose credentials are Lercwith submitted, te
elacted at a salarr of $1100. OO ECr year, as Head of the iloms Econonics
Department. lirs. ﬂou:,er is to taxe the place of liss Henrictta Gantz wao
1:ft us on Juns lst in order to cet married.

2. Dcceuse of the fact thet lirs. L. Lene Cavner, who was electad for a
nobition in our summer scuool, wue unatle to report on azeount of illness,
I Save put to work, subject to jeur approval, E. il. Vatson of Ardmore, 2t a
salary of $100.00 per month feor the sumer session. I did not get tie word
rox lrs. Jevmer untll the day betlore summer school opened and this is the
cause ol his having been put ito work.

3. 1 rucommeni lir. W. H. Thomas as Head of our Azricultural Der artment
at & salary of $1200.C0. Tkis nominztion is to fill ike vacency provided Gy

your honoratle boliy et 1ts April meeting. Ils credentials are hcrowith
&ttached.

’

4. I had a conference some timc ago with Mr. Jemcs Vilson, Heald of the
-x;,e"zsion werk, end wé ‘,ointlj agrecd to recemmend to your honorable body,
sencing Ju._v lst, that insteced of paying the travel of two Demons trators,
as 15 now tue cuctow, $1200.00 ve set aside from our salary fund with the
understanding that cacu of the twelve llegro Demonsirators will receive $100.00
per yeer salary and become membdars of the faculty of the University, and
teir to 1t the sawe relation that the Vhite Demonstration Ar,ents do to the
A, & L. Collegze at Stillwater.

5. Because of a typographical error, the :zalary of Juanita Saddler
et tze Arril meeting of the Ioard eppeared in my recommendations, for $60 per
mox=th on & twelve months basls. My intentien was to have mede it $70 ¢cn a
twelve months basis, and I r°srectfully recowmend this caenge, effective
Deptember lst.

6. At your fpril mectir'xg, when I submitted my recommendations, I named
no salary for myself, and in mwy cormmunication requested your honorabtle bdody,
since you had gene on record for increases, to neme py yeerly salary. The
certified cogy from the Cecretsry's ofilce sent we snows mwy reelection
tut with no szlary named. ITrom what I see in the pross, it secws rzasonabdle
that a salary of $3000 a yeer shculd be accepteble to your honorsble body for
tzis 1 in line with the percentage of Incrcases anmounced for those on the
educational pay rolls of tue State. I therefore respectfully request that the
Prcsilent's salary, C. A. & . University, be placed at $3000.00 a yeer,
effective Septewber lat.

lotion oy Dr. Tite that beginning fugust 1, 1918, the seglary of iiss
Iucy J. ixnpton, Assistant in the Derartuesnt of Bistory ai the Contrel S:tate




820

Normal Sctool shall.be $1600.00 per annum. Thae motion caxrried. }

Meticn by ‘Ralls thot President Graves of the Central State Normal School
be given leave of absence for sixty days, dating from July 10tn, IS18.

Arproved. L e

iotion by ERalls that the Secrotary write lilss llargusrite Irown and ask her
1o notify the Toard at once.as to whether sne wishes to return to tke rosition

in the Contral State liormal School on the same salary as hzeretofore. libtion
caerried.

4
Prosident T. D. Brooks of the Southeastern State llorzal Scrhool rresented

the 1©18-19 calendar for the normal sc‘uools as approvea oy the several normal
school prosidents, as follows:

Fz1l Term opens Mondey, September 9, 191B.

Fall Term closes Friday, Novesber 29, 1818.

Toanksgiving Holideys, Thursday and Fridey, November 28 and 29, 1818,

Winter Term opens Mondaey, Decewbdber 2, 1918,

Chri'stme.s Holidays, Decemter 21 to 30, 1918.

Vinter Term closes, Friday, Februery 28, 1°19.
Spring Term opens Monday, larch 3, 1€19.

Spring Term closes Fridsy, liay 23, 191¢.

Sumrer Term opens Saturday liay 24, 1916,

Sumper Term closes Fridsy, July 17, 1°1S.

Approved.
Py

The grpointment of L. II. llorrisett as Secrztary of the Si2ie Soard of

Zducation frox iday 25th to July 1, 1918, was confirmed. Vo»i*x,, aye: Shepler,
Zi11, Zalls, Irite, Erewer, Saﬂali“, Tilson.

Orn wotion by Mr. Zells, the aproiniment of T. T. lontgomery as Seéretary
of thc State Doard of Education from date of July 1, 1918, wa:s confirmed.
Voting aye: Shepler, I.ill, Ralls, Iite, Zrewer, Tilson, Sexndilin.

otion by Mr. Ralls thet the printing of the present course of study be
ezatiicrized with the proper changes in regerd to spelling, military treining and
aiditional war work, and that the Macmillen Comrany be roguested to furnish an
outline e the course of study in spelling and that the Przsident of tle Staie




829

Zoard of Education de authorized to arrange for the putlicationand sale of the
course of study at a price not to exceed thirty-five cents (35¢) per cony The
‘motion carried.

; Mction by Mr. Ralls that the President of the State Toard of Hducation
be autcorized to appoint a committee to prepare course of study as to the war work.

Mpproved.

Yotion by lr. Ralls that the Presilent of tue Toard erp:sint a committes of
taree to confer with the Governor and President of tie University of Oklaloma as to
126 discontinuvance of the law school during the war. Llbtlion carried. The Prcsident
zrrointed tke following committce: g
Mr.Ralls, Mfr. Fite, lir. Hill.

o

@ -

liotion by ir. Zalls that the Board adjourn un gust 15th, 1918. lbtion
carried. . /

téte Zoard of "-”c.‘.{zcat

SZ PR ...




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

